
KENTUCKY BOARD OF ALCOHOL & DRUG COUNSELORS 

BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

December 4, 2020 

 

 

A regular meeting of the Kentucky Board of Alcohol and Drug Counselors was conducted on Friday, December 4, 

2020 at 10:00 A.M. online via Zoom video communication platform. 

 

MEMBERS PRESENT 
Tim Cesario, Chair 

Leon Heaton  

Bruce Dudley 

Karyn Hascal 

Stephanie Raglin   

 

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL 

LICENSING 
Dr. Michael Newman, Commissioner 

Mallory McDonald, Board Administrator  

 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Bryan Morrow, Public Protection Cabinet, Legal 

Counsel

MEMBERS ABSENT   
Kristi Elrod, Vice-Chair  

David Gearheart  

            

CALL TO ORDER 
Mr. Cesario called the meeting to order at 10:00 A.M. 

 

MINUTES 
Ms. Hascal made a motion to approve the November 6, 2020 meeting minutes. Mr. Heaton seconded the motion, 

and the motion carried unanimously. 

 

FINANCIAL REPORT 
The Board reviewed the November financial statements.  

 

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING REPORT 

Commissioner Dr. Michael Newman reported that the CSS credential process is moving forward with Governor 

Beshear’s approval. The Commissioner provided an update to the Board on the renewal process during the ongoing 

State of Emergency declared by the Governor on March 6, 2020 due to COVID-19. He reported that 390 licensees 

have not renewed at this time. Any remaining renewals for 2020 & 2021 will merge due to system requirements.  
 

NEW BUSINESS 

 The Board discussed LCADCA deferral with Mr. Hall 

 The Board discussed an email question from J. Campbell 

 

COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE 

2019ADC00025: Following discussion, the Complaint Committee made a motion to recommend the Board initiate a 

disciplinary action against LCADC to revoke their license. Mr. Dudley seconded the motion, and the motion carried 

unanimously. 

 

2020ADC00011: Following discussion, the Complaint Committee made a motion to recommend the Board initiate a 

complaint. The LCADC responded. The Complaint Committee recommend the case be referred for investigation. 

Mr. Heaton seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.  

 

LEGAL COUNSEL REPORT 

Mr. Morrow reported no other updates at this time.  

 

TEMPORARY RADPSS APPLICATION REVIEW 



Ms. Hascal made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Mr. Heaton seconded the 

motion, and the motion carried unanimously. Ms. Hascal abstained from voting on Jessica Webster & Ryan 

Baumann.  

 

APPROVED        

Jessica Webster   

Ryan Baumann 

Vincent Lewis 

      

 

TEMPORARY CADC APPLICATION REVIEW 
Ms. Raglin made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified, abstaining from one review/vote. 

Ms. Hascal seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.  

 

APPROVED       DEFERRED 

Alexis Aratari       Kiara Thompson    

Amber Couch        

Allen Hester        

Amber Pappas            

Bonnie Strong 

Catherine Taylor 

Chloe Dick 

Elisa Argueta  

Elizabeth Miles 

Ericka Morrison 

Gabrielle Waddles 

Heather Grimes 

Isabella Disalvo 

Jacqueline Mitchell 

Jacqueline Tipton 

Jan Karrisck  

Jeremy Owens 

Justin Bowling  

Karin Brooks 

Krystle Robertson 

Leah Powell 

Lucas Spurlock 

Navona Jude 

Rachel Scalf 

Raychel North  

Russell Hendricks 

Taylor Duckworth  

Vanessa Tirabassi        

 

CADC APPLICATION REVIEW 

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Raglin seconded the 

motion, and the motion carried unanimously.  

 

APPROVED       DEFERRED  

Matthew Kiser       Jordan Ingram  

Tanith Wilson     

 

LCADCA APPLICATION REVIEW 

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Hascal seconded the 

motion, and the motion carried unanimously.  

 

APPROVED        



Crystal Mayes 

Jessica Williams      

         

LCADC APPLICATION REVIEW 

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Raglin seconded the 

motion, and the motion carried unanimously. Chairman Cesario abstained from voting.  

 

APPROVED       DEFERRED 

Adelaide Luckett       Whitney Penn 

Melinda Garrett 

Rhonda Begley 

Sydney Cox 

          

REQUEST TO PROVIDE SUPERVISION REVIEW 

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Hascal seconded the 

motion, and the motion carried unanimously. 

 

APPROVED       DEFERRED 

Amy Travis       Linda Dunlap 

Jane Prouty       William Grossi  

Steven Durkee       Carson Economy  

Vivian Bingham 

William Grossi 

   

ONLINE & PAPER SUBMISSIONS FOR SUPERVISORY AGREEMENTS AND ANNUAL REPORTS 

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Raglin seconded the 

motion, and the motion carried unanimously.  

         

RE-EXAMINATION APPLICATION REVIEW 

Ms. Hascal made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Raglin seconded the motion, 

and the motion carried unanimously. Ms. Hascal abstained from voting on Omega Daniel’s application.  

 

APPROVED   

Chris Mills 

Danny Smalley 

John Flannigan 

Omega Daniels 

Warren Langford  

 

STATUS REQUESTS 

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Raglin seconded the 

motion, and the motion carried unanimously.  

 

APPROVED       DEFERRED 

Margaret Compton      Christina Donahue 

        Janice White  

 

RECIPROCITY REQUESTS 

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Hascal seconded the 

motion, and the motion carried unanimously.  

 

APPROVED 

Jackie Doublin  

Kathleen Kohaut 

 

CONTINUING EDUCATION APPLICATION REVIEW 



Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Hascal seconded the motion, 

and the motion carried unanimously.  

Department of 

Corrections 
Annual Addiction Services Training 

December 1-

4, 2020 
27 Approved 

Four Rivers 

Behavioral Health 
Breaking Inter-generational Patterns of Addiction, 

Trauma and Dark Secrets 
12/9/2020 3 Approved 

Four Rivers 

Behavioral Health 
When the Titanic Meets the Iceberg 12/2/2020 3 Approved 

Geoffrey Wilson Spirituality in a Post-COVID Age 12/15/20 3 Approved 

LIfeskills, Inc Motivational Interviewing 11/16/20 12 Approved 

NorthKey 

Community Care 
Level of Care Utilization System Training 11/23/2020 2 Approved 

NorthKey 

Community Care 
Trauma Informed Care Training 12/14/20 2 Approved 

The Ridge 

Behavioral Health 

System 

Pandemic Psychological Recovery 12/4/20 4 Approved  

River Valley 

Behavioral Health 
Crisis/Safety Planning 12/11/20 2 Approved 

River Valley 

Behavioral Health 
Successful Early Recovery 2/19/2021 2 Approved 

Seven Counties 

Services 
Domestic Violence 

4/21/2021 

8/25/2021 
35 Approved 

Seven Counties 

Services 
Person-centered Recovery Planning & Coaching 

Session 2 

2/26/21 
6/25/21 
8/27/21 
11/5/21 

4 Approved 

Seven Counties 

Services 
Person-Centered Recovery Planning & Coaching 

Session 1 

2/19/21 
6/18/21 
8/20/21 

10/29/21 

4 Approved 

Seven Counties 

Services 
Person-Centered Recovery Planning Part 1 

2/5/21 
6/4/21 
8/6/21 

10/15/21 

4 Approved 

Seven Counties 

Services 
Person-Centered Recovery Planning Part 2 

2/21/21 
6/11/21 
8/13/21 

10/22/21 

4 Approved 

Seven Counties 

Services 
Practice Wise Module 1 

1/14/21 
3/11/21 
5/7/21 
8/5/21 

9/23/21 
11/11/21 

6.5 
Approved 

Seven Counties 

Services 
Practice Wise Module 2 

1/19/21 
3/16/21 
5/11/21 
8/10/21 
9/28/21 

11/16/21 

6.5 
Approved 



 

    

 

NEXT MEETINGS 

Friday, January 8, 2021 at 10:00 A.M., Department of Professional Licensing, Frankfort, KY.  

 

ADJOURN 
Mr. Heaton made a motion to adjourn at 3:25 P.M. Ms. Raglin seconded the motion, and the motion carried 

unanimously. 

 

Kentucky Board of Alcohol and Drug Counselors – Tim Cesario, Board Chair 

Minutes prepared by Mallory McDonald, Board Administrator 

Seven Counties 

Services 
Practice Wise Module 3 

1/26/21 
3/23/21 
5/18/21 
8/17/21 
10/5/21 

11/30/21 

6.5 
Approved 

Seven Counties 

Services 
Practice Wise Module 4 

2/2/21 
4/6/21 

5/25/21 
8/24/21 

10/12/21 
12/7/21 

6.5 
Approved 

Seven Counties 

Services 
Practice Wise Module 5 

2/9/21 
4/13/21 
6/8/21 

8/31/21 
10/19/21 
12/14/21 

6.5 
Approved 


