KENTUCKY BOARD OF ALCOHOL & DRUG COUNSELORS BOARD MEETING MINUTES December 4, 2020

A regular meeting of the Kentucky Board of Alcohol and Drug Counselors was conducted on Friday, December 4, 2020 at 10:00 A.M. online via Zoom video communication platform.

MEMBERS PRESENT

Tim Cesario, Chair Leon Heaton Bruce Dudley Karyn Hascal Stephanie Raglin

<u>DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL</u> LICENSING

Dr. Michael Newman, Commissioner Mallory McDonald, Board Administrator

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE

Bryan Morrow, Public Protection Cabinet, Legal Counsel

MEMBERS ABSENT

Kristi Elrod, Vice-Chair David Gearheart

CALL TO ORDER

Mr. Cesario called the meeting to order at 10:00 A.M.

MINUTES

Ms. Hascal made a motion to approve the November 6, 2020 meeting minutes. Mr. Heaton seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

FINANCIAL REPORT

The Board reviewed the November financial statements.

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING REPORT

Commissioner Dr. Michael Newman reported that the CSS credential process is moving forward with Governor Beshear's approval. The Commissioner provided an update to the Board on the renewal process during the ongoing State of Emergency declared by the Governor on March 6, 2020 due to COVID-19. He reported that 390 licensees have not renewed at this time. Any remaining renewals for 2020 & 2021 will merge due to system requirements.

NEW BUSINESS

- The Board discussed LCADCA deferral with Mr. Hall
- The Board discussed an email question from J. Campbell

COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE

2019ADC00025: Following discussion, the Complaint Committee made a motion to recommend the Board initiate a disciplinary action against LCADC to revoke their license. Mr. Dudley seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

2020ADC00011: Following discussion, the Complaint Committee made a motion to recommend the Board initiate a complaint. The LCADC responded. The Complaint Committee recommend the case be referred for investigation. Mr. Heaton seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

LEGAL COUNSEL REPORT

Mr. Morrow reported no other updates at this time.

TEMPORARY RADPSS APPLICATION REVIEW

Ms. Hascal made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Mr. Heaton seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously. Ms. Hascal abstained from voting on Jessica Webster & Ryan Baumann.

APPROVED

Jessica Webster

Ryan Baumann

Vincent Lewis

TEMPORARY CADC APPLICATION REVIEW

Ms. Raglin made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified, abstaining from one review/vote. Ms. Hascal seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

Kiara Thompson

<u>APPROVED</u> <u>DEFERRED</u>

Alexis Aratari

Amber Couch

Allen Hester

Amber Pappas

Bonnie Strong

Catherine Taylor

Chloe Dick

Elisa Argueta

Elizabeth Miles

Ericka Morrison

Gabrielle Waddles

Heather Grimes

Isabella Disalvo

Jacqueline Mitchell

Jacqueline Tipton

Jan Karrisck

Jeremy Owens

Justin Bowling

Karin Brooks

Krystle Robertson

Leah Powell

Lucas Spurlock

Navona Jude

Rachel Scalf

Raychel North

Russell Hendricks

Taylor Duckworth

Vanessa Tirabassi

CADC APPLICATION REVIEW

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Raglin seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

<u>APPROVED</u> <u>DEFERRED</u>

Matthew Kiser Jordan Ingram

Tanith Wilson

LCADCA APPLICATION REVIEW

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Hascal seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

APPROVED

LCADC APPLICATION REVIEW

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Raglin seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously. Chairman Cesario abstained from voting.

APPROVED
Adelaide Luckett

DEFERRED
Whitney Penn

Melinda Garrett Rhonda Begley

Sydney Cox

REQUEST TO PROVIDE SUPERVISION REVIEW

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Hascal seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

APPROVEDDEFERREDAmy TravisLinda DunlapJane ProutyWilliam GrossiSteven DurkeeCarson Economy

Vivian Bingham William Grossi

ONLINE & PAPER SUBMISSIONS FOR SUPERVISORY AGREEMENTS AND ANNUAL REPORTS

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Raglin seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

RE-EXAMINATION APPLICATION REVIEW

Ms. Hascal made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Raglin seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously. Ms. Hascal abstained from voting on Omega Daniel's application.

APPROVED

Chris Mills

Danny Smalley

John Flannigan

Omega Daniels

Warren Langford

STATUS REQUESTS

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Raglin seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

<u>APPROVED</u> <u>DEFERRED</u>

Margaret Compton Christina Donahue
Janice White

RECIPROCITY REQUESTS

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Hascal seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

APPROVED

Jackie Doublin

Kathleen Kohaut

CONTINUING EDUCATION APPLICATION REVIEW

Mr. Heaton made a motion to accept the application recommendations as specified. Ms. Hascal seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

Department of Corrections	Annual Addiction Services Training	December 1- 4, 2020	27	Approved
Four Rivers Behavioral Health	Breaking Inter-generational Patterns of Addiction, Trauma and Dark Secrets	12/9/2020	3	Approved
Four Rivers Behavioral Health	When the Titanic Meets the Iceberg	12/2/2020	3	Approved
Geoffrey Wilson	Spirituality in a Post-COVID Age	12/15/20	3	Approved
LIfeskills, Inc	Motivational Interviewing	11/16/20	12	Approved
NorthKey Community Care	Level of Care Utilization System Training	11/23/2020	2	Approved
NorthKey Community Care	Trauma Informed Care Training	12/14/20	2	Approved
The Ridge Behavioral Health System	Pandemic Psychological Recovery	12/4/20	4	Approved
River Valley Behavioral Health	Crisis/Safety Planning	12/11/20	2	Approved
River Valley Behavioral Health	Successful Early Recovery	2/19/2021	2	Approved
Seven Counties Services	Domestic Violence	4/21/2021 8/25/2021	35	Approved
Seven Counties Services	Person-centered Recovery Planning & Coaching Session 2	2/26/21 6/25/21 8/27/21 11/5/21	4	Approved
Seven Counties Services	Person-Centered Recovery Planning & Coaching Session 1	2/19/21 6/18/21 8/20/21 10/29/21	4	Approved
Seven Counties Services	Person-Centered Recovery Planning Part 1	2/5/21 6/4/21 8/6/21 10/15/21	4	Approved
Seven Counties Services	Person-Centered Recovery Planning Part 2	2/21/21 6/11/21 8/13/21 10/22/21	4	Approved
Seven Counties Services	Practice Wise Module 1	1/14/21 3/11/21 5/7/21 8/5/21 9/23/21 11/11/21	6.5	Approved
Seven Counties Services	Practice Wise Module 2	1/19/21 3/16/21 5/11/21 8/10/21 9/28/21 11/16/21	6.5	Approved

Seven Counties Services	Practice Wise Module 3	1/26/21 3/23/21 5/18/21 8/17/21 10/5/21 11/30/21	6.5	Approved
Seven Counties Services	Practice Wise Module 4	2/2/21 4/6/21 5/25/21 8/24/21 10/12/21 12/7/21	6.5	Approved
Seven Counties Services	Practice Wise Module 5	2/9/21 4/13/21 6/8/21 8/31/21 10/19/21 12/14/21	6.5	Approved

NEXT MEETINGS

Friday, January 8, 2021 at 10:00 A.M., Department of Professional Licensing, Frankfort, KY.

<u>ADJOURN</u>
Mr. Heaton made a motion to adjourn at 3:25 P.M. Ms. Raglin seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

> Kentucky Board of Alcohol and Drug Counselors - Tim Cesario, Board Chair Minutes prepared by Mallory McDonald, Board Administrator